Public Document Pack

Merseyside
= ) =] FIRE & RESCUE

S

7/15;.;\»\%

SERVICE

To: All Members of the Authority

"
The Protocol and Procedure for visitors attending meetings E -
of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority can be found by R. Groves
clicking here or on the Authority’s website: Acting Monitoring Officer
http://www.merseyfire.gov.uk - About Us > Fire Authority.

Tel: 0151 296 4000
Extn: 4230 Gemma Sung

Your ref: Our ref GS/RG Date: 22 June 2021

Dear Sir/Madam,

You are invited to attend a meeting of the AUTHORITY to be held at 1.00 pm on

WEDNESDAY, 30TH JUNE, 2021 in the Liverpool Suite - Fire Service Headquarters

at Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle.
There are 8 socially distanced available seats in the Sefton Suite for the public to
attend the meeting. These seats are available on a first come first serve basis, so
please contact DemocraticServices@merseyfire.gov.uk with your details if you
require one.
The meeting will be available to watch via YouTube on the following link:
https://youtu.be/A2W5zJcYWKE

Yours faithfully,

PP — G. Sung

Acting Monitoring Officer

Encl.

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112


http://mfra.merseyfire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=MFRA%20Meeting%20Reporting%20Protocol%20and%20Procedure&ID=314&RPID=131278&sch=doc&cat=13027&path=13027
http://www.merseyfire.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

AUTHORITY

30 JUNE 2021

AGENDA

1. Preliminary Matters

The Authority is requested to consider the identification of:

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item
of business on the Agenda

b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined
should be considered as matters of urgency; and

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and

public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the
disclosure of exempt information.

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 18)

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Authority, held on 10t June
2021, are submitted for approval as a correct record and for signature by
the Chair.

3. IRMP 2021-24 Post Consultation Report (Pages 19 - 178)

To consider Report CFO/039/21 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the
outcomes of public/stakeholder consultation on the Integrated Risk
Management Plan (IRMP) 2021-24 and to seek approval for the
publication of the final post-consultation version, which will be designed
before publication.

4, Our People Plan 2021- 2024 (Pages 179 - 196)

To consider Report CFO/042/21 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the
Authority’s People Plan and revised Leadership Message which details our
vision, purpose, aims, values and behaviours of the Service. The plan
captures our key people priorities, developed in order to deliver the best
possible services to our community through the professionalism and
capabilities of our people.

5. Station 18 and 19 Merger (Pages 197 - 232)

To consider Report CFO/040/21 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the
content of this report and approve the commencement of public
consultation on the Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) proposal to

3



merge Aintree and Croxteth Fire Stations (Stn 18 and 19), creating a new
multi pump superstation as part of the development of a state of the art
Training and Development Academy on Long Lane, Aintree, Liverpool.

These specific IRMP proposals are subject to a twelve-week period of
public consultation to commence with effect from 15th July 2021. This is in
addition to the twelve-week consultation period for the IRMP which ended
on 24th May.

Members should note that this consultation relates to the operational
response impact of the proposed merger in the context of the associated
enhanced training opportunities offered by the overall development it does
not replace any consultation relating to any future planning application.

If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any
item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the
information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any
Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their
consideration of an item if additional information is available.

Refreshments
Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time,

and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for
arrangements to be made.



Agenda Item 2

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

10™ JUNE 2021

MINUTES

Present: Clir Leslie T. Byrom CBE (Chair) Councillors Pam Thomas,
Lynnie Hinnigan, Sharon Connor, Kathy Hodson,
Lynne Thompson, Janet Grace, Brian Kenny, Lesley Rennie,
James Roberts, Elizabeth Hayden, Paul Tweed,
Andrew Makinson, Gillian Wood, Lisa Preston and
Edna Finneran

Also Present: Anthony Boyle

Apologies of absence were received from: Hughie Malone
& Linda Maloney

CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENT

Prior to the start of the meeting, information regarding general housekeeping
was provided by the Chair to all in attendance.

The Chair welcomed the new Fire Authority Members and gave thanks to the
Members that had previously been part of the Fire Authority.

The Chair confirmed to all present that the proceedings of the meeting would be
filmed and requested that any members of the public present who objected to
being filmed, make themselves known. No members of the public voiced any
objection therefore the meeting was declared open and recording commenced.

Preliminary Matters

The Authority considered the identification of any declarations of interest,
matters of urgency or items that would require the exclusion of the press and
public due to the disclosure of exempt information.

Resolved that:

a) Cllir Thomas declared an interest in relation to the Membership of the
Authority 2021-22 on the Agenda. She announced that the Police and
Crime Commissioner, Emily Spurrell, was her daughter in-law. This
information was noted by Members. Clir Wood also declared that she is
employed by the Liverpool City Region Growth Platform, an organisation
which is to be considered as part of the report on the Appointment of
Members to Outside Bodies. Clir Wood was advised to not par take in
any discussion or approval on that report (of which Clir Wood did not).

b) no additional items of business were determined by the Chair to be
considered as matters of urgency; and

Page 5



c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of
exempt information.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Authority, held on 20th May 2021,
were approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by the Chair.

Election of Chair

Nominations were requested for the position of Chair of the Authority for the
Municipal Year 2021/22.

Nominee:
Clir Les Byrom - nominated by ClIr Brian Kenny
- seconded by ClIr James Roberts

No further nominations were made; and this nomination was unanimously
agreed.

Members resolved that:

Clir Les Byrom be confirmed as the Chair of Merseyside Fire & Rescue
Authority for the Municipal Year 2021/22, and preside over the remainder of the
meeting.

Election of Vice-Chair

Nominations were requested for the positions of Vice-Chair of the Authority for
the Municipal Year 2021/22.

Nominees:
Clir Brian Kenny and Clir James Roberts - nominated by ClIr Les Byrom
- seconded by ClIr Jan Grace

No further nominations were made; and these nominations were unanimously
agreed.

Members resolved that:

Clirs Brian Kenny and James Roberts, be confirmed as the Vice- Chairs of
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority for the Municipal Year 2021/22
[...]
e; and inform Democratic
Services of such representatives prior to the start of the relevant meeting.

MFRA Report for Constitution 2021-22

Members considered Report CFO/032/21 of the Acting Monitoring Officer,
concerning the draft amended Constitution for Merseyside Fire and Rescue
Authority (the Authority) for 2021/22.

Members were advised that there were minor amendments made to the
Constitution, highlighting the change to Part 5 whereby the Code of Conduct for
Members has been updated with the new model code which was approved by
Members at the previous Authority meeting.

New Members to the Authority were informed that they will receive a copy of the
Constitution for their own records and perusal and the existing Members were
informed that they would receive the updated parts to add to their copies of the
Constitution.

Members Resolved that:

a) the draft amended Constitution for 2020/21, be approved;

b) the Acting Monitoring Officer to the Authority, be instructed to keep the
Constitution under review; and

c) a further report be brought to the Authority, in the event of any relevant
changes in legislation.

Authority Meeting Dates for 2021-22 & 2022-23

Members considered Report CFO/033/21 of the Acting Monitoring Officer,
concerning the draft dates for Authority Committee meetings and events for
2021/22 and the draft provisional dates for 2022/23.

Members were informed that remote meetings had stopped taking place from
May 2021 and face to face meetings were now taking place.

Members were advised that scheduled dates for Station Visits and Staff

Page 9



10.

Engagement Events were included in the calendars, however how these can be
delivered, whether in person or remote, these will be dependent on any
restrictions still in place due to the Covid 19 pandemic.

Members requested a miniature calendar of the committee dates and were
informed that these would be produced for Members following today’s meeting.

Members Resolved that:

a) the schedule of m
[...]
 template, that it would be used to
collect the relevant pension information to produce dual benefits
statements;

e HMT are about to issue a policy statement on the tax issues surrounding
the proposed remedy; and

¢ the development of a national framework to standardise the approach
towards implementing the Home Office Immediate Detriment proposal by
the Local Government Association, Fire and Rescue Authorities and
other interested parties.

Page 14



16.

The Scheme Manager is now in a position to take a proposal for implementing
the Home Office Immediate Detriment guidance notes to the next FPS Pension
Board for scrutiny and sign-off. The Scheme Manager would then work with the
Authority’s FPS Pension Administrator and Payroll & Pensions team to
implement the proposals as soon as possible.

Members resolved that:

a) the report, be noted;

b) the FPS’ Scheme Manager, be instructed, to continue to progress the
proposals to enable the Authority to implement the HO Immediate
Detriment guidance;

c) the Scheme Manager, be instructed, to take the final proposals to the
FPS Pension Board for review;

d) the agreement to offer those members who have yet to lose their tapered
protection the option to remain within their legacy scheme if they so
choose, to be included within the proposals to the Pension Board; and

e) that the Scheme Manager prepare a ‘waiver statement’ that any member
who wished to take up the option to remain in their legacy scheme in
advance of the required guidance(s) must sign to acknowledge they
understand the risks involved.

SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2020-21 END OF YEAR REPORT

Members considered Report CFO/028/21 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning
the scrutinising of performance against the objectives and the performance
targets/outcomes as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 2020/21.

Members were provided with an overview of the report highlighting the
completion of the feasibility study and costing of the Training and Development
Academy (TDA
[...]
we have continued to undertake safe and well visits and
Home Fire Safety Check were the risk of fire outweighs the risk of virus
transmission. This also applies to Patnership work with the Police and Local
Authorities to stop the transmission of the virus.

Newer Members were advised that of the MFRA does a lot of work with that
MFRA do to support children and young people, highlighting the work involving
the Prince’s Trust, Fire Cadets and Beacon Courses. It was added that the
work MFRA do here is fantastic and something that the organisation is proud of.
Members were encouraged to attend presentations that are held by these
departments.

Members were also advised that a Business Support Group is to be re-enacted
along with significant partnership work around Grenfell.

The Chair of the Authority requested that the Scrutiny Committee consider
information from the IRMP and it was confirmed that this will be done by
Scrutiny.

Members were informed that the Prince’s Trust Presentation evenings are open
for all Members to attend and that they are extremely worthwhile. It was added
that the work done over 16 weeks by the Merseyside Fire & Rescues Prince’s
Trust teams is amazing and New Members of the Authority were encouraged to
attend.

Members expressed how incredible they thought the sickness percentage was
at 2.4% (not including the Covid 19 absences) and thanked and congratulated
all MFRA staff. Members were informed that this had been a challenging time
for staff, but the option of working from home was introduced to help with this
and it worked really well. Fires were still extinguished, road traffic accidents
were still attended and work was still completed by staff that worked tirelessly.
Members stated that this was a testament to staff and added that were grateful
for all the work that is done.

Members Resolved that:

the attached reports for publication on the website, be approved.

Close

Date of next meeting: 30" June 2021

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: | FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY
DATE: 30 JUNE 2021 | REPORT NO: | CFO/039/21
PRESENTING CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

OFFICER

RESPONSIBLE DEB APPLETON REPORT JACKIE
OFFICER: AUTHOR: SUTTON
OFFICERS STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM

CONSULTED:

TITLE OF REPORT: | IRMP 2021-24 POST CONSULTATION REPORT

APPENDICES: APPENDIX 1: DRAFT IRMP 2021-24
APPENDIX 2: ORS CONSULTATION REPORT
APPENDIX 3: ONLINE SURVEY RESULTS
APPENDIX 4: FOA RESPONSE
APPENDIX 5: FBU RESPONSE
APPENDIX 6: GMFRS RESPONSE
APPENDIX 7: CONSULTATION DISTRIBUTION LIST
APPENDIX 8: IRMP EIA 2021-24
APPENDIX 9: NW CCG RESPONSE

Purpose of Report

1. Torequest that Members, consider the outcomes of public/stakeholder consultation on
the Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) 2021-24 and to seek approval for the
publication of the final post-consultation version, which will be designed before
publication.

Recommendation

2. That Members;

a. Consider whether the responses to consultation have been adequately
considered by officers and are reflected within the IRMP 2021-24 (Appendix 1),
where appropriate (shown with yellow highlights).

b. Note that the proposals within this IRMP have been subject to extensive public
consultation. The outcomes of this consultation has been attached as
appendices to this report.

c. Note the changes which have been made following the comments made
(highlighted in yellow).

d. Approve the IRMP for 2021-24 and its implementation - which will see further
increases in fire engine availability, building on the 2019/21 IRMP Supplement.

e. Approve the IRMP supplement 2021-24 for publication in a designed format.

Introduction and Background

3. ltis arequirement of the Fire and Rescue Service National Framework 2018 to produce
an IRMP. This IRMP has been written to ensure compliance with the National
Framework.

Page 19



Merseyside FRA's IRMP is a medium term plan that evaluates progress made as a result
of previ
[...]
ontinue to review how up to date operational risk information is
gathered and provided to operational staff at incidents and how
this can be shared with other fire and rescue services across
borders so we can work together effectively

Provide the most up to date kit and equipment to firefighters to
keep them safe whilst making sure that we have the right type of
fire engines and other emergency appliances to deal with the risks
we have identified.

Make sure that staff know how to command incidents assertively,
effectively and safely at incidents. This includes comprehensive
training and exercising against all foreseeable risk, including high
rise incidents, terrorist attacks, marine response, emergency
medical response, flooding and wildfire incidents which will enable
us to continue to adapt to an ever changing environment.

We will continue to develop operational plans for all key risks
including heritage sites and sites of scientific interest

34

Page 62




e Prepare our fleet of vehicles for a move to alternative fuels

e Introduce ways of staffing our Fire Control that reflects the
demands on the service, increases the resilience of the team and
enhances development opportunities for staff

National Resilience

We will continue to provide a high level of support to the whole UK in
relation to National Resilience, coordinating resources to help tackle
major incidents such as floods, building collapse, explosion and major
fires.

We will:

e Ensure National Resilience capabilities are available and fit for
purpose through our assurance process. This includes visits to all
fire and rescue services where National Resilience assets are based,
large scale exercises and training

e Support the Government’s plans to refresh the National Resilience

Assets

Finance

35

Page 63



Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority uses a set of Budget Principles to
make decisions about how it allocates resources. The Principles are as
follows:

Principle 1

To allocate resources 
[...]
sets and resilience (particularly at times of extreme
demand)

Pages 64 / 65 — “MFRA remain committed to working with NWAS to support their
response and during the Covid pandemic we have worked closely with our blue light
partners assisting in food and prescription delivery driving ambulances and face
fitting masks for NHS and care staff”. The contribution from MFRS in supporting
medicines deliveries, vaccination centres and fit testing has been welcomed and
much appreciated. However | should be grateful if you could clarify and expand upon
the statement “driving ambulances” as | am not aware that fire service personnel
have driven any emergency ambulances responding to 999 or other emergencies
during the present pandemic.

Many thanks

NHS Liverpool Clinical Commissioning Group
Fourth Floor, The Department, 2 Renshaw Street, Liverpool, L1 2SA

Page 177



web: www.liverpoolccg.nhs.uk | twitter: @liverpoolccg

Page 178


http://www.liverpoolccg.nhs.uk/

Agenda Item 4

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: | AUTHORITY
DATE: 30 JUNE 2021 | REPORT NO: | CFO/041/21
PRESENTING CFO GARRIGAN
OFFICER
RESPONSIBLE NICK MERNOCK REPORT LYNN HUGHES
OFFICER: AUTHOR:
OFFICERS STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM
CONSULTED:
TITLE OF REPORT: | OUR PEOPLE PLAN 2021- 2024
APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: PEOPLE PLAN
APPENDIX B: LEADERSHIP MESSAGE

Purpose of Report

1.  To request that Members, approve the Authority’s People Plan and revised
Leadership Message which details our vision, purpose, aims, values and
behaviours of the Service. The plan captures our key people priorities, developed
in order to deliver the best possible services to our community through the
professionalism and capabilities of our people.

Recommendation

2. That Members;

a. Approve the People Plan 2021- 2024.

b. Approve the Leadership Message which outlines our vision, purpose, aims,
values and behaviours.

c. Approve the update of the IRMP to include the revised Leadership

Message.

Introduction and Backgroun
[...]
 ‘B’  IRMP 2021-24 RESPONSE
PROPOSALS
APPENDIX ‘C’  EIA LONG LANE PROJECT
APPENDIX ‘D’ DEMOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

Purpose of Report

1.  Torequest that MFRA Members, consider the content of this report and approve
the commencement of public consultation on the Integrated Risk Management
Plan (IRMP) proposal to merge Aintree and Croxteth Fire Stations (Stn 18 and
19), creating a new multi pump superstation as part of the development of a state
of the art Training and Development Academy on Long Lane, Aintree, Liverpool.

2. These specific IRMP proposals are subject to a twelve-week period of public
consultation to commence with effect from 15t July 2021. This is in addition to the
twelve-week consultation period for the IRMP which ended on 24t May.

3. Members should note that this consultation relates to the operational response

impact of the proposed merger in the context of the associated enhanced training
opportunities offered by the overall development it does not replace any
consultation relating to any future planning application.

Recommendation

4. That Members;

a) Approve a twelve-week period of public consultation (to commence with effect
from 15th July 2021) regarding the proposal to merge Aintree and Croxteth Fire
Stations, in order to create a new multi pump superstation and state of the art
Training and Development Academy on Long Lane, Aintree, Liverpool (which is
subject to Authority approval).

Page 197



b) Support the proposal of the proposed merger of Aintree and Croxteth Fire

Stations and the subsequent re-designation of appliances outlined in the
Integrated Risk Management Plan 2021-24. This IRMP proposal will increase
the number of fire appliances available across Merseyside. The IRMP is the
subject of a separate report on this agenda.

Note that following the conclusion of the public consultation process a further
report will be submitted to the Authority which will detail the outcomes of the

consultation process.

Introduction and Backgro
[...]
528 places of work

Overall the Proposed Long Lane
Site station area is within the 10-
20% most deprived areas of
England

The Proposed Long Lane Site
station area is within the 30-40%
most deprived areas of England
for Education, Skills and Training

The Proposed Long Lane Site
station area is within the 0-10%
most deprived areas of England

for Health Deprivation and
Disability




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 IRMP 2021-24 Post Consultation Report
	Appendix 1: Draft IRMP 2021-24
	Appendix 2: ORS IRMP 2021-24 Post Consultation Report
	Appendix 3: Online Survey IRMP 2021-24 Post Consultation Report
	Appendix 4: FOA Response IRMP 2021-24 Post Consultation Report
	Appendix 5: FBU Response IRMP 2021-24 Post Consultation Report
	Appendix 6: GMFRS Response to IRMP consultation
	Appendix 7: Distribution list IRMP 21-24
	Appendix 8: IRMP 2021-24 EIA
	Appendix 9: NW CCG RESPONSE

	4 Our People Plan 2021- 2024
	Appendix A: People Plan
	Appendix B: Leadership Message

	5 Station 18 and 19 Merger
	Appendix A: STATION CHANGE METHODOLOGY
	Appendix B: IRMP 2021-24 RESPONSE PROPOSALS
	Appendix C: EIA Long Lane Project
	Appendix D: Demographic Information




Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

30 JUNE 2021

MINUTES

Present: Cllr Leslie T. Byrom CBE (Chair) Councillors 
Emily Spurrell PCC, Hugh Malone, Kathy Hodson, 
Lynnie Hinnigan, Pam Thomas, Sharon Connor, 
Edna Finneran, Lynne Thompson, Janet Grace, Brian Kenny, 
Lesley Rennie, James Roberts, Paul Tweed, 
Andrew Makinson, Lisa Preston and Anthony Boyle

Also Present:  

Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr 
Gillian Wood, Cllr Elizabeth Hayden and Cllr Linda Maloney

6. Chairs Announcement 

Prior to the start of the meeting, information regarding general housekeeping 
was provided by the Chair to all in attendance. 

The Chair confirmed to all present that the proceedings of the meeting would be 
filmed and requested that any members of the public present who objected to 
being filmed, make themselves known. 

No members of the public voiced any objection therefore the meeting was 
declared open and recording commenced.

1. Preliminary Matters 

The Authority considered the identification of any declarations of interest, 
matters of urgency or items that would require the exclusion of the press and 
public due to the disclosure of exempt information. 

Members resolved that:

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda 

b) no additional items of business were determined by the Chair to be 
considered as matters of urgency; and

c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information. 



2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Authority, held on 10th June 2021, 
were approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by the Chair.

3. IRMP 2021-24 Post Consultation Report 

Members considered report CFO/039/21 of the Chief Fire Officer concerning, 
the outcomes of public/stakeholder consultation on the Integrated Risk 
Management Plan (IRMP) 2021-24 and to seek approval for the publication of 
the final-post consultation version, which will be designed before publication.  

Members were given an overview of the report highlighting the plans for 2021-
24.  This included that Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority (MFRA) seek to 
increase the number of fire engines from 29 to 31, which we believe makes 
MFRA the only service to grow during austerity bucking the national trend.  A 
hybrid duty system is to be introduced at Kirkdale fire station.  A super fire 
station to be built, combining Aintree and Croxteth fire stations and the Training 
& Development Academy – agenda item 5 refers to this change.  A 
Stinger/Scorpion fire engine to be introduced, which will be based at St Helens, 
but used all across Merseyside and will replace the Combined Platform Ladder.  
Members were advised that due to the changes and where the aerial appliances 
will be based, the response time to incidents will be faster.  

It was added that specialist capabilities will be created at stations and a drone 
will be introduced that will be managed by the Protection team.  

Members were informed that Home Fire Safety Checks will continue and it was 
stressed that poverty was having an impact on incidents in communities.  Due to 
this it was announced that smoke alarms would be put up free of charge, as 
people were more in need of putting food on their tables than paying for smoke 
alarms that could save lives.  

The Protection department would be creating new posts to facilitate visits to 
High Risk Premises and the Preparedness department will introduce ways of 
staffing for Fire Control that reflects the demands of the service, but also 
increases the resilience of the team.  

MFRA will continue to provide a high level of support to the whole of the United 
Kingdom in relation to National Resilience – being more resilient means being 
more effective.  

Members were then advised of the consultation and engagement when planning 
an IRMP, as the community are MFRA’s number 1 priority.  

Members commented on how important this document was to not only manage 
the Authority, but to keep residents safe.  Staff were then thanked for a very 
informative and welcomed document.  

The commitment to the Blue Light Collaboration and good relationships 
between emergency service staff were applauded by Members.  



Members added how positive the report was and how it is really good for the 
residents of Merseyside and they were informed that ideas, like the Hybrid 
system, came from MFRA staff.  

Members resolved that:  

a. the responses to consultation have been adequately considered by 
officers and are reflected within the IRMP 2021-24 (Appendix 1), where 
appropriate (shown with yellow highlights) be considered;

b. the proposals within this IRMP have been subject to extensive public 
consultation (attached), be noted; 

c. the changes which have been made following the comments made 
(highlighted in yellow), be noted; 

d. the IRMP for 2021-24 and its implementation - which will see further 
increases in fire engine availability, building on the 2019/21 IRMP 
Supplement, be approved; and

e. the IRMP supplement 2021-24 for publication in a designed format, be 
approved.   

4. Our People Plan 2021- 2024 

Members considered Report CFO/041/21 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
the Authority’s People Plan and revised Leadership Message which details our 
vision, purpose, aims, values and behaviours of the Service.  The plan captures 
our key people priorities, developed in order to deliver the best possible services 
to our community through the professionalism and capabilities of our people.  

Members were given a brief overview of the report highlighting how the mission 
will change creating new vision and purpose which instils a one team ethos and 
a real focus on activities which seek to put the community first.  Underpinning 
MFRS drive to be the best Fire & Rescue Service (FRS) in the country – 
captured within its vision.  

Members were advised that MFRS is being driven by positivity and is unlocking 
the passion across the service to tackle inequality and protect the public.  The 
changes have been driven by our staff as 12 months ago the People and 
Organisational Department asked our staff about the values, focus and 
important behaviours they felt captured our purpose.  From the result of 
speaking to staff the new People Plan was then created.  

MFRS want all staff to be happy coming to work, and feel like they belong 
irrespective of their race, religion, gender or sexual orientation and the intention 
is to take this plan and integrate it fully into the service through a series of 
leadership sessions.  

Members acknowledged the work the service do to ensure the wellbeing of staff   
and that this is an aspirational plan and the strap line to be the ‘best FRS in the 
UK’ is an internal narrative more than an external one.  It was added that this is 
an excellent report and hearing the words ‘positive’, ‘integrity’, ‘compassion’ and 



‘leadership’ are inspirational.  This is what the public expect, especially to be the 
number 1 priority.  
The CFO was thanked for his leadership and the staff were thanked who go 
above and beyond to protect the public, particularly Lynn Hughes for leading 
this work on behalf of the Authority.

Members resolved that:  

a) the People Plan 2021-24, be approved;
b) the Leadership Message which outlines our vision, purpose, aims, values 

and behaviours, be approved; and
c) the update of the IRMP to include the revised Leadership Message, be 

approved.  

5. Station 18 and 19 Merger 

Members considered Report CFO/040/21 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning: 

1) the specific IRMP proposals that are subject to a twelve-week period of 
public consultation, to commence with effect from 15th July 2021 (in 
addition to the twelve-week consultation period for the IRMP which ended 
on 24th May); and

2) that this consultation relates to the operational response impact of the 
proposed merger in the context of the associated enhanced training 
opportunities offered by the overall development it does not replace any 
consultation relating to any future planning application.

Members were given a brief overview of the report highlighting the fact that 
there will be an increase in the number of fire engines as a result of the 
changes, the facilities will be better for staff and the improved training centre will 
allow firefighters to train against all foreseeable risk.  It was added that the 
proposed site on Long Lane will reduce response times in the Aintree and 
Croxteth areas by 3 minutes and 55 seconds, making them 34 seconds quicker.  

Ultimately the proposals make the Service more efficient, more effective, more 
resilient and quicker to respond.

Members were informed that a further report will be brought to the Authority 
regarding the consultation process.  

The proposed site will also hold the National Resilience Centre of Excellence 
and Training & Development Academy (TDA).  A £1.7m contribution from the 
Home Office has also been secured subject to public and planning approval.  

Members added that Croxteth fire stations current site is cramped, as it shares 
the land with the TDA and is dated and is really no longer fit for purpose.  
Members were pleased that the Home Office are working with the Service by 
supporting the proposal and providing capital.  



Members queried if they can circulate the public consultation dates, to 
constituents who live near the proposed site and it was confirmed that this is to 
be certainly done.  Members were also advised that the Metro Mayor Steve 
Rotheram and Members of Parliament have been informed of this proposal.  

Members resolved that: 

a) a twelve-week period of public consultation (to commence with effect 
from 15th July 2021) regarding the proposal to merge Aintree and 
Croxteth Fire Stations, in order to create a new multi pump superstation 
and state of the art Training and Development Academy on Long Lane, 
Aintree, Liverpool (which is subject to Authority approval), be approved;  

b) the proposal of the proposed merger of Aintree and Croxteth Fire 
Stations and the subsequent re-designation of appliances outlined in the 
Integrated Risk Management Plan 2021-24 (this IRMP proposal will 
increase the number of fire appliances available across Merseyside and 
is the subject of a separate report on this agenda), be supported; and 

c) following the conclusion of the public consultation process a further report 
will be submitted to the Authority which will detail the outcomes of the 
consultation process, be noted. 

Close

Date of next meeting Thursday, 14 October 2021

Signed:_____________________ Date:______________


